STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION

CONNECTICUT REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

APRIL 2005 MINUTES
165 CAPITOL AVENUE

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06106

The Connecticut Real Estate Commission convened on Thursday, April 7, 2005, at 9:15 a.m. in Room 119 of the State Office Building, 165 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut 06106.

Commissioners Present:

Bruce H. Cagenello, Chairman (Broker – 1st District)


David W. Fitzpatrick (Public Member – 4th District)

Marilyn Keating (Salesperson – 5th District)
Lana K. Ogrodnik (Broker – 5th District)
Barbara Thompson (Salesperson – 3rd District)

Commissioners Absent:
Joseph B. Castonguay, (Broker – 2nd District)
Commission Vacancy:

Two (2)
Assistant Attorney General:

None
DCP Staff Present:


Richard M. Hurlburt, Director, Occ/Pro Licensing Division
Laureen Rubino, Supervisor

Timothy Keefe, Real Estate Examiner

Joan Emerick, Real Estate Examiner
Judith Booth, Commission Secretary II
Guests:

Edward Kanowitz, Attorney

Barbara Murray


Carmen Evans-Reid


Laurence Hannifin



John Sable



John Morgan

The next regular meeting of this Commission is scheduled for Wednesday, May 4, 2005, at 9:15 a.m. in Room 126.
Note: 
The administrative functions of this Commission are carried out by the Department of Consumer Protection, Occupational and Professional Licensing Division.  For information please call Richard M. Hurlburt, Director, at (860) 713-6135 or Laureen Rubino, Applications Specialist, at (860) 713-6150.

MINUTES:
The March 2, 2005 Real Estate Commission Minutes were reviewed.
Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik made a motion to approve the March 2, 2005 Minutes pending a change to page 6, item 5.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.   The motion was approved unanimously.
INVITED/SCHEDULED TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COMMISSION: 
1.
Barbara Murray


Ms Murray, who was present today with her attorney, Edward Kanowitz, requested the Commission reinstate her broker license due to serious hardship, a major financial setback, etc.


The Commission agreed to delay their decision so they can confer with Alan Ponanski, Assistant Attorney General, and Elisa Nahas, DCP Administrative Hearings Attorney.
2.
Carmen Evans-Reid


Ms Evans-Reid, who was present today, requested that a Certificate of Eligibility be issued for a salesperson’s examination, because she missed a part of the application process by registering for her examination instead of submitting her application to the agency by the deadline date of September 30, 2004.


After a brief discussion with Ms Evans-Reid, the Commission denied this request.
APPROVAL OF CONTINUING EDUCATION AGREEMENTS:

Presented by Examiner Tim Keefe
1.
Docket Number 05-267
Name:
Melinda Conrad
Action:
Paid $250.00
2.
Docket Number 05-298
Name:
Maria Pena

Action:
Paid $500.00

3.
Docket Number 05-286
Name:
Stacy Lorenzetti
Action:
Take PSI
4.
Docket Number 05-311
Name:
Dean Fiske

Action:
Paid $1000.00
5.
Docket Number 05-295
Name:
John O’connell
Action:
Paid $250.00
6. 
Docket Number 05-271
Name:
Alexandro Depase
Action:
Paid $1,000.00
7. 
Docket Number 05-320
Name:
John E. Hayes, II
Action:
Paid $500.00
8. 
Docket Number 05-303
Name:
Averil Smith

Action:
Paid $250.00
9.
Docket Number 05-313
Name:
Sidney Manning
Action:
Paid $1,000.00
10.
Docket Number 05-270
Name:
Antoinette Dattilo
Action:
Paid $750.00
11.
Docket Number 05-301
Name:
Andrew Schoolnik
Action:
Paid $500.00
12.
Docket Number 05-273
Name:
Carol Edwards
Action:
Paid $500.00
13.
Docket Number 05-291
Name:
Jean Moran

Action:
Paid $500.00
14.
Docket Number 05-278
Name:
Pamela Gleason
Action:
Paid $250.00
15.
Docket Number 05-304
Name:
Janet Stone

Action:
Paid $250.00
11.
Docket Number 05-262
Name:
John Bates

Action:
Paid $250.00
12. 
Docket Number 05-283
Name:
Ruth Jones

Action:
Paid $250.00
13. 
Docket Number 05-287
Name:
Sandra Meier

Action:
Paid $1,000.00
14.
Docket Number 05-300
Name:
Diane Phillips

Action:
Paid $500.00
15. 
Docket Number 05-282
Name:
Joanne Hoye

Action:
Paid $250.00
16. 
Docket Number 05-279
Name:
Maria Hernandez
Action:
Paid $250.00
17.
Docket Number 05-289
Name:
William Micinilio
Action:
Paid 1,000.00
18. 
Docket Number 05-276
Name:
Christopher Fountain
Action:
Paid $500.00
19. 
Docket Number 05-281
Name:
Stephen Hojnowski
Action:
Paid $1,000.00
20.
Docket Number 05-266
Name:
Kristine Cohen
Action:
Paid $250.00
21. 
Docket Number 05-272
Name:
James Didato

Action:
Paid $500.00
22. 
Docket Number 05-265
Name:
William Clark

Action:
Paid $250.00
Commissioner David Fitzpatrick made a motion to approve the above-listed Real Estate Settlement Agreements and to have Chairman Bruce Cagenello sign the agreements.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Barbara Thompson.  The motion carried unanimously.
VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF LICENSE:

Presented by Examiner Tim Keefe
Docket Number 05-307

Name:
Bette Danielson



Docket Number 05-319

Name:
Anthony Valenti
Docket Number 05-310

Name:
Vincent Faulise
Docket Number 05-317

Name:
Vincent Sanfilippo
Docket Number 05-274

Name:
Lisa Farriss
Commissioner David Fitzpatrick made a motion to approve the above-listed Voluntary Surrender of Licenses.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Barbara Thompson.  The motion carried unanimously.
MEDICAL AND FINANCIAL HARDSHIP LETTERS

Chairman Bruce Cagenello agreed to discuss the following docket numbers with Examiner Timothy Keefe.
Docket Number 05-258

Docket Number 05-264

Docket Number 05-312

VARIOUS LETTERS

Chairman Bruce Cagenello agreed to discuss the following docket numbers with Examiner Timothy Keefe.
Docket Number 05-306 
Docket Number 05-296 

Docket Number 05-294 

Docket Number 05-268
CONSENT AND STIPULATION AGREEMENTS:
Presented by Examiner Michele Erling
None
EXAM EXTENSION REQUEST PRESENTED BY EXAMINER MICHELE ERLING
None
CONSENT AND STIPULATION AGREEMENTS:
*Indicates items not listed on the agenda but were discussed at today’s proceedings.
Presented by Examiner Joan Emerick
1.
In the Matter of:


Greenwich Land Company

Paul Pugliese, Designated Broker
CONSENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement, by and between Greenwich Land Company, Inc. and Paul Pugliese, broker, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent; and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent has been engaging in the real estate business in Connecticut without a broker’s license in the name of Greenwich Land Company, Inc. for approximately eight (8) yeas.  

The Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and
The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

Engaging in real estate brokerage without proper licensure

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission a civil penalty of $2,000.00 in order to resolve this pending matter before the Commission relating to your unlicensed brokerage activities.  

Respondent must submit application for the legal entity to become licensed as a broker in the name of Greenwich Land Company, Inc. or any other legal entity you choose. 

Respondent must submit Salesperson Transfer Form(s) for all salespersons who are affiliated with Greenwich Land Company, Inc. or any other legal entity you choose.   

This item was tabled.
2.
In the Matter of:


William T. Dale
CONSENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement, by and between William T. Dale, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent, and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent has been engaging in the real estate business with a lapsed real estate broker license for approximately eleven (11) months.

The Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Order shall have the same force and effect as an Order entered into after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Order of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this Agreement.
This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

Engaging in the real estate business without proper licensure;

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $1,000.00.  

Commissioner Barbara Thompson made a motion to accept this agreement.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik.  The motion carried unanimously.

3.
In the Matter of:


LC Realty, LLC

Lawrence P. Carrozzella, Designated Broker
CONSENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement, by and between L C Realty, LLC and Lawrence P. Carrozzella, designated broker, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent; and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent has been engaging in the real estate business in Connecticut without a broker’s license in the name of L C Realty, LLC for approximately six (6) years.  

The Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

Engaging in real estate brokerage without proper licensure

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission a civil penalty of $2,000.00 in order to resolve this pending matter before the Commission relating to your unlicensed brokerage activities.  

This item was tabled.
4.
In the Matter of:


Borla, Moore & Associates, LLC


Annesa Borla, Designated Broker
CONSENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement, by and between Borla, Moore & Associates, LLC. and Annesa M. Borla, designated broker, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent; and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent has been engaging in the real estate business in Connecticut without a broker’s license in the name of Borla, Moore & Associates, LLC for approximately five & one half (5 ½) years.  

The Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

Engaging in real estate brokerage without proper licensure

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission a civil penalty of $2,000.00 in order to resolve this pending matter before the Commission relating to your unlicensed brokerage activities.  

Commissioner Barbara Thompson made a motion to accept this agreement.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik.  The motion carried unanimously.

5.
In the Matter of:


DeAngelis Marketing Group & Property Services, LLC

Frank C. DeAngelis, Designated Broker
CONSENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement, by and between DeAngelis Marketing Group & Property Services, LLC and Frank C. DeAngelis, designated broker, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent; and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent has been engaging in the real estate business in Connecticut without a broker’s license in the name of DeAngelis Marketing Group & Property Services, LLC for approximately four (4) years.  

The Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

Engaging in real estate brokerage without proper licensure

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission a civil penalty of $1,500.00 in order to resolve this pending matter before the Commission relating to your unlicensed brokerage activities.  

Commissioner Barbara Thompson made a motion to accept this agreement.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik.  The motion carried unanimously.

6.
In the Matter of:

Windsor Management, Inc.


Donald A. McLaughlin, Designated Broker
CONSENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement, by and between Windsor Management, Inc. and Donald A. McLaughlin, designated broker, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent; and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent has been engaging in the real estate business in Connecticut without a broker’s license in the name of Windsor Management, Inc. for approximately twenty (20) years.  

The Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

Engaging in real estate brokerage without proper licensure

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission a civil penalty of $2,000.00 in order to resolve this pending matter before the Commission relating to your unlicensed brokerage activities.  

Commissioner Barbara Thompson made a motion to accept this agreement.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik.  The motion carried unanimously.

7.
In the Matter of:

Michael F. Collins Realty, LLC


Michael F. Collins, Designated Broker
CONSENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement, by and between Michael F. Collins Realty, LLC and Michael F. Collins, designated broker, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent; and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent has been engaging in the real estate business in Connecticut without a broker’s license in the name of Michel F. Collins Realty, LLC for approximately six (6) years.  

The Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

Engaging in real estate brokerage without proper licensure

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate  Commission a civil penalty of $2,000.00 in order to resolve this pending matter before the Commission relating to your unlicensed brokerage activities.  

Commissioner Barbara Thompson made a motion to accept this agreement.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik.  The motion carried unanimously.

EQUIVALENCY APPLICATION PRESENTED BY EXAMINER JOAN EMERICK
*Commissioner Barbara Thompson made a motion to add items 6-10 to the agenda.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik.  The motion carried unanimously.

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to allow Chairman Bruce Cagenello to approve the following equivalency applications.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik.  The motion carried unanimously.
1.
Christine L. Chipman, salesperson applicant
2.
Kristen C. Hopes-McFadden, salesperson applicant 

3.
Ronald A. Yanyac, broker applicant
4.
Desiree A. Manois-Gilman, salesperson applicant
5.
Michael T. Pavin, Jr., salesperson applicant
*6.
Yolande Gray, salesperson applicant

*7.
Laura Woznitski, salesperson applicant

*8.
Ed Zawacki, salesperson applicant

*9.
Lindsay Stephenson, salesperson applicant

*10.
Wanda Hawley, salesperson applicant
CONFLICT OF INTEREST:  None
NEW BUSINESS:
1.
Chairman Bruce Cagenello announced that there will be an ARELLO meeting in Portland, ME, on June 5 and 6.

2.
Chairman Bruce Cagenello asked Director Richard Hurlburt to explain the routing process for CHRO applications for the benefit of Commissioner Marilyn Keating, who was not present when this topic was discussed at the February 2, 2005 meeting.

Chairman Cagenello asked that Director Hurlburt present to them in the future a summary report of any real estate-related CHRO applications that Director Hurlburt receives.  Director Hurlburt agreed to do so.
3.
Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik was looking for a Commission opinion regarding the following questions:
a. Should the Commission take a stance on real estate agencies that use codes on their lockbox such as X-T-C, S-E-X, B-R-A and S-O-B?
Chairman Bruce Cagenello stated that Deputy Commissioner Jerry Farrell responded that the coding of lockboxes does not fall under the jurisdiction of this Commission – “although this practice may seem smutty, it is not illegal.”
b. What is the Commission’s stance on real estate schools that hold classes in the same building as their office?

A real estate school and a real estate office can be in the same building but they must have separate entrances.  Further, a student should not be able to register with a school at a real estate office.
OLD BUSINESS:
1.
CHRO & Criminal Conviction Application Worksheet – Discussion and report from Joan Emerick.

Examiner Joan Emerick presented a CHRO form for the Commission’s review, which she indicated was slightly modified to include some necessary information such as a checklist.  The Commission requested Examiner Emerick to have the form reviewed and approved by the Legal Department.
2.
Discussion regarding Branch Managers 

This item was tabled so that the Department can produce a copy of the Commission’s ruling on this issue.
3.
Update on the pursuit of Reciprocal Agreements with Florida and Virginia. 

Examiner Joan Emerick reported that she submitted Connecticut’s Request for Recognition Agreement to the Florida Real Estate Commission for their consideration at their upcoming April 19 and 20 meeting dates, and that she would be notified of the their decision.  This item was tabled to the May agenda.


Examiner Joan Emerick reported that Virginia does not prepare a written agreement but does offer reciprocity.  The Virginia website states that “Salespersons and Broker applicants must hold at least one current real estate license that is not expired in order to qualify for licensure by reciprocity.”  Examiner Emerick stated that under Virginia’s requirements she recommends that they be added to Connecticut’s reciprocal listing. 
4.
Commission’s request for information from ARELLO regarding reciprocity and limited recognition agreements.
Laurence Hannafin reported that he contacted Craig Cheatham, Executive Director for ARELLO, and requested that the following questions be posted for the ARELLO members:

a.
Does your jurisdiction require a candidate for a reciprocal license to pass the licensing law examination?
· 5 answered yes

· 12 answered no

· 5 answered if other states require this, then we will require it
b.
Does your jurisdiction become more lenient or more stringent in permitting reciprocity?

· 6 answered they are more lenient

· 0 answered they are more stringent

· 6 answered that they have not changed their policies
· NJ and NV answered they do not recognize it with any other states
c.
Are there different requirements for obtaining a reciprocal license for practicing commercial versus residential?
· None had different requirements.
5.
Creation of proposed regulation regarding reciprocal licensees and continuing education.
The Commission reviewed and approved the final version of the proposed language for reciprocal licensees developed by Professor Katherine Pancak and Examiner Emerick.

Section 20-319-6(d).  A licensee who received his or her license by reciprocity under the provisions of section 20-317 can submit proof of compliance with the continuing education requirements of the state in which he or she was licensed when reciprocity was granted as evidence of equivalent continuing education pursuant to section 20-319(b)(3).  Evidence of such compliance must be submitted at the end of each two year continuing education period in a manner and form as prescribed by the Commission.  A licensee who does not complete continuing education in his or her original reciprocal state, for any reason including exemption, must comply with Connecticut’s continuing education requirements.
Commissioner David Fitzpatrick made a motion to approve the final version noted above. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Barbara Thompson.  The motion carried unanimously.
6.
Status of Continuing Education Audit

Please reference the bottom of page 2 and page 3 in its entirety.
7.
What to do with those salespersons or brokers requesting a hearing in lieu of entering into an agreement?
Tabled
CONTINUANCE NOTICE(S):  None

LICENSE REINSTATEMENT REQUEST:  None
REQUEST TO RECONSIDER PREVIOUSLY DENIED APPLICATION(S):  None

CHRO APPLICATIONS (NOT APPEARING IN PERSON):  None
CHRO RENEWAL APPLICATIONS:  None
REAL ESTATE APPLICATIONS PREVIOUSLY HEARD:  None
REAL ESTATE APPLICATIONS:
Real Estate Salesperson Application(s):  None
Real Estate Broker Application(s):  None
LEGAL ENTITY APPLICATION(S):  None
REINSTATEMENT OF SALESPERSONS AND BROKER APPLICATION(S):  None

APPLICATION FOR HARDSHIP, WAIVER OF CONTINUING EDUCATION DUE TO MEDICAL HARDSHIP OR SPECIAL REQUESTS:
1.
Ann P. Richard, REB.571800, requesting a permanent waiver of continuing education due to medical hardship.


Commissioner David Fitzpatrick made a motion to deny without prejudice Ms Richard’s request for a permanent waiver of continuing education; however, if Ms Richard’s would like to recommend appropriate restrictions regarding her practice, the Commission will consider it.   Commissioner Barbara Thompson seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously. 
CORRESPONDENCE: 
1.
Invitation to the CT Real Estate Commission to attend the Boards & Commissions Breakfast on Tuesday, April 26, 2005, from 8:30a to 9:30a at the State Capitol, Room 310.  RSVP requested by April 12, 2005 by calling (860) 727-1157.
This item was reviewed by the Commission under FYI.
2.
Announcement of Organizational Changes from Commissioner Edwin R Rodriguez, Commissioner.

Richard M. Hurlburt, Director of Occupational and Professional Licensing Division, provided an overview of the organizational change that took place on March 18, 2005.
3.
February 22, 2005 letter from Gardner Graves with a February 25, 2005 letter of response from Commissioner E. Rodriguez regarding the reinstatement of Jonathan Googel’s real estate license.
This item was reviewed by the Commission under FYI.
4.
March 2, 2005 official letter of resignation from former Commissioner Rae Tramontano. 

This item was reviewed by the Commission under FYI.
5.
Breakdown of real estate licensees
This item was reviewed by the Commission under FYI.
6.
February 1, 2005 2004-2005 Monthly Status Report as of December 31, 2004.

This item was reviewed by the Commission under FYI.
7.
February 28, 2005 2004-2005 Monthly Status Report as of January 31, 2005.

This item was reviewed by the Commission under FYI.
COMPLAINT(S):  None
DISCUSSION:  None
REAL ESTATE EXAMINATION RESULTS:
The Commission did not review the Connecticut Real Estate PSI Summary Reports for test dates 2/1/05 through 3/31/05.
MISCELLANEOUS:  None
ADJOURNMENT:

Commissioner David Fitzpatrick made a motion to adjourn the proceedings.  Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
The meeting concluded at 12:00 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Judith R. Booth, Commission Secretary II
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